•  Adjustments also include items related to other individually immaterial errors including certain corrections that had been previously identified but not recorded
because they were not material, individually or in the aggregate, to the Company’s consolidated financial statements. These corrections include adjustments to
forfeiture rates applied in determining stock based compensation expense, interest expense on a capital lease, interest expense capitalized into property, plant and
equipment, certain accrued liabilities, miscellaneous reclassification entries and disclosures relating to unrecognized tax benefits. While none of these other
adjustments were individually material, they are being recorded as part of the restatement process

101

Table of Contents

The table below summarizes the effects of the restatement adjustments on the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2013 (in thousands):

   DECEMBER 31, 2013

As

reported   Adjustments
As

restated

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
  $ 24,455   $ —   $ 24,455

Restricted cash, current portion
   —   —   —

Short-term investments
   13,677   —   13,677

Accounts receivable
   6,215   (2,431)   3,784

Accounts receivable from related parties
   903   —   903

Inventories, net
   11,666   1,051   12,717

Deferred cost of product revenue, including deferred cost of product revenue to related parties of $610 as of
December 31, 2013

   —   2,861   2,861

Prepaid expenses and other current assets
   1,737   (383)   1,354

Total current assets
   58,653   1,098   59,751

Property, plant and equipment, net
   9,420   (59)   9,361

Other assets
   806   —   806

Total assets
   68,879   1,039   69,918

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable
  $ 4,460   $ —   $ 4,460

Accrued liabilities
   4,380   154   4,534

Deferred revenue, current portion
   1,209   2,641   3,850

Deferred revenue from related parties, current portion
   131   997   1,128

Capital lease obligations, current portion
   1,401   —   1,401

Debt, current portion
   157   —   157

Total current liabilities
   11,738   3,792   15,530

Deferred revenue, less current portion
   744   —   744

Deferred revenue from related parties, less current portion
   628   —   628

Capital lease obligations, less current portion
   1,134   —   1,134

Debt, less current portion
   12,280   —   12,280

Other liabilities
   571   —   571

Total liabilities
   27,095   3,792   30,887

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity :

Preferred stock: $0.00001 par value; 20,000 shares authorized, no shares issued or outstanding at December 31,
2013(1)

   —   —   —

Common stock: $0.00001 par value; 250,000 shares authorized and 19,323 shares issued and outstanding at
December 31, 2013(1)

   —   —   —

Additional paid in capital
   147,220   —   147,220

Accumulated deficit
   (105,436)   (2,753)   (108,189)

Total stockholders’ equity
   41,784   (2,753)   39,031

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity
  $ 68,879   $ 1,039   $ 69,918

(1) Par value, shares authorized and shares issued and outstanding represents the as reported and as restated amounts as there were no adjustments to these totals.

102

Table of Contents

The table below summarizes the effects of the restatement adjustments on the consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2013 (in thousands except
per share amounts):

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

   As reported

Revenue
Related

Adjustments

Other
Miscellaneous
Adjustments

As
restated

Revenues:

Product
  $ 12,657   $ (5,069)  $ —   $ 7,588

License
   193   —   —   193

Related party
   1,693   (1,028)   —   665

Total revenues
   14,543   (6,097)   —   8,446

Cost of product revenues, including cost of product revenues to related parties of $374 (1)
for the year ended December 31, 2013

   10,736   (3,421)   (72)   7,243

Gross profit
   3,807   (2,676)   72   1,203

Operating expenses:

Research, development and patent
   17,814   —   91   17,905

Selling, general and administrative
   15,018   (10)   9   15,017

Total operating expenses
   32,832   (10)   100   32,922

Loss from operations
   (29,025)   (2,666)   (28)   (31,719)

Other income (expense):

Interest income
   49   —   —   49

Interest expense
   (5,997)   —   (59)   (6,056)

Change in estimated fair value of financial instruments
   6,717   —   —   6,717

Gain on extinguishment of debt
   49   —   —   49

Other expense, net
   (282)   —   —   (282)

Total other income, net
   536   —   (59)   477

Loss before income taxes
   (28,489)   (2,666)   (87)   (31,242)

Income taxes
   —   —   —   —

Net loss
   (28,489)   (2,666)   (87)   (31,242)

Deemed dividend on convertible notes
   (1,378)   —   —   (1,378)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders
  $ (29,867)  $ (2,666)  $ (87)  $(32,620)

Net loss per common share:

Basic
  $ (3.42)  $ (0.31)  $ (0.01)  $ (3.74)

Diluted
  $ (3.94)  $ (0.30)  $ (0.01)  $ (4.25)

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing net loss per common share:

Basic
   8,731   —   —   8,731

Diluted
   8,911   —   —   8,911

(1) Cost of product revenues to related parties for the year ended December 31, 2013 was reported as $984. Revenue related adjustments for the year ended December 31,

2013 totaled $(610). There were no other miscellaneous adjustments affecting cost of product revenues to related parties.

103

Table of Contents

The table below summarizes the effects of the restatement adjustments on the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2013 (in
thousands):

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013
   As reported  Adjustments  As restated

Net loss
  $ (28,489)  $ (2,753)  $ (31,242)

Other comprehensive loss
   —   —   —

Comprehensive loss
  $ (28,489)  $ (2,753)  $ (31,242)

The table below summarizes the effects of the restatement adjustments on the consolidated statement of convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ equity (deficit) for the
year ended December 31, 2013 (in thousands):

As reported

  CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK
  SERIES A   SERIES B   SERIES C   TOTAL
  SHARES  AMOUNT  SHARES  AMOUNT  SHARES  AMOUNT  SHARES  AMOUNT

Balance at December 31, 2012
  1,484   $ 3,747   2,242   $ 10,758   4,778   $ 25,107   8,504   $ 39,612

Net loss, as reported
  —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Exercise of stock options

[…]

After the closing of the IPO, the Company had 19,133,000 shares of common stock and 151,000 warrants to purchase common stock outstanding and there were no shares of
convertible preferred stock, preferred stock warrants or balances related to convertible notes outstanding.

In June 2014, the Company completed a secondary offering of 4,575,000 shares of its common stock (inclusive of 675,000 shares of common stock sold upon the exercise of the
underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares). The public offering price of the shares sold in the offering was $9.50 per share. The total gross proceeds from the offering
to the Company were $43,463,000, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and offering expenses payable by the Company, the aggregate net proceeds
received by the Company totaled $39,949,000.

140

Table of Contents

21. Quarterly Financial Information (Unaudited)

The following tables present the condensed consolidated balance sheets for each quarter in 2014 (in thousands, except par value), including adjustments described in Note 2:

March 31, 2014

(Unaudited)

As

reported   Adjustments
As

restated

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
 $ 21,298   $ —   $ 21,298

Short-term investments
  2,664   —   2,664

Accounts receivable
  7,231   (1,987)   5,244

Accounts receivable from related parties
  1,230   —   1,230

Inventories, net
  12,837   754   13,591

Deferred cost of product revenues, including deferred cost of product revenues to
related parties of $641 as of March 31, 2014

  —   2,907   2,907

Prepaid expenses and other current assets
  1,765   (219)   1,546

Total current assets
  47,025   1,455   48,480

Property, plant and equipment, net
  15,795   (59)   15,736

Other assets
  639   —   639

Total assets
  63,459   1,396   64,855

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable
 $ 8,563   $ —   $ 8,563

Accrued liabilities
  3,040   (40)   3,000

Deferred revenue, current portion
  1,017   3,128   4,145

Deferred revenue from related parties, current portion
  31   1,040   1,071

Capital lease obligations, current portion
  1,680   —   1,680

Debt, current portion
  123   —   123

Total current liabilities
  14,454   4,128   18,582

Deferred revenue, less current portion
  695   —   695

Deferred revenue from related parties, less current portion
  404   —   404

Capital lease obligations, less current portion
  1,059   —   1,059

Debt, less current portion
  12,312   —   12,312

Other liabilities
  574   —   574

Total liabilities
  29,498   4,128   33,626

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock: $0.00001 par value; 20,000 shares authorized, no shares issued or
outstanding at March 31, 2014 (1)

  —   —   —

Common stock: $0.00001 par value; 250,000 shares authorized and 19,707 shares
issued and outstanding at March 31, 2014 (1)

  —   —   —

Additional paid in capital
  149,643   90   149,733

Accumulated deficit
  (115,682)   (2,822)   (118,504)

Total stockholders’ equity
  33,961   (2,732)   31,229

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity
 $ 63,459   $ 1,396   $ 64,855

(1) Par value, shares authorized and shares issued and outstanding represents the as reported and as restated amounts as there were no adjustments to these totals.

141

Table of Contents

June 30, 2014

(Unaudited)

As

reported   Adjustments
As

restated

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
  $ 57,630   $ —   $ 57,630

Restricted cash, current portion
   3,325   —   3,325

Short-term investments
   249   —   249

Accounts receivable
   4,110   (110)   4,000

Accounts receivable from related parties
   490   —   490

Inventories, net
   12,501   756   13,257

Deferred cost of product revenues, including deferred cost of product revenues
to related parties of $584 as of June 30, 2014

   —   3,024   3,024

Prepaid expenses and other current assets
   1,768   (290)   1,478

Total current assets
   80,073   3,380   83,453

Property, plant and equipment, net
   18,485   (59)   18,426

Restricted cash, less current portion
   1,560   —   1,560

Other assets
   899   —   899

Total assets
   101,017   3,321   104,338

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable
  $ 5,185   $ —   $ 5,185

Accrued liabilities
   3,511   (28)   3,483

Deferred revenue, current portion
   537   3,616   4,153

Deferred revenue from related parties, current portion
   —   998   998

Customer refund liabilities
   —   1,883   1,883

Capital lease obligations, current portion
   1,836   —   1,836

Debt, current portion
   340   —   340

Total current liabilities
   11,409   6,469   17,878

Deferred revenue, less current portion
   1,043   —   1,043

Capital lease obligations, less current portion
   886   —   886

Debt, less current portion
   22,090   —   22,090

Other liabilities
   577   —   577

Total liabilities
   36,005   6,469   42,474

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock: $0.00001 par value; 20,000 shares authorized, no shares issued or
outstanding at June 30, 2014 (1)

   —   —   —

Common stock: $0.00001 par value; 250,000 shares authorized and 24,380 shares
issued and outstanding at June 30, 2014 (1)

   —   —   —

Additional paid in capital
   191,079   —   191,079

Accumulated deficit
   (126,067)   (3,148)   (129,215)

Total stockholders’ equity
   65,012   (3,148)   61,864

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity
  $ 101,017   $ 3,321   $ 104,338

 (1) Par value, shares authorized and shares issued and outstanding represents the as reported and as restated amounts as there were no adjustments to these totals.

142

Table of Contents

September 30,

2014
   (Unaudited)

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
  $ 46,281

Restricted cash, current portion
   1,856

Accounts receivable
   2,635

Accounts receivable from related parties
   162

Inventories, net
   13,164

Deferred cost of product revenues, including deferred cost of product revenues to
related parties of $367 as of September 30, 2014

[…]

1,931

Debt, current portion
   397

Total current liabilities
   15,640

Deferred revenue, less current portion
   1,433

Capital lease obligations, less current portion
   421

Debt, less current portion
   21,948

Other liabilities
   1,006

Total liabilities

   40,448
Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock: $0.00001 par value; 20,000 shares authorized, no shares issued or
outstanding at September 30, 2014

   —

Common stock: $0.00001 par value; 250,000 shares authorized and 24,460 shares
issued and outstanding at September 30, 2014

   —

Additional paid in capital
   192,150

Accumulated deficit
   (143,615)

Total stockholders’ equity
   48,535

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity
  $ 88,983

143

Table of Contents

The following tables present the condensed consolidated balance sheets for each quarter in 2013 (in thousands, except par value), including adjustments described in Note 2:

March 31, 2013

(Unaudited)
  As reported  Adjustments  As restated

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
 $ 1,791   $ —   $ 1,791

Accounts receivable
  3,043   (565)   2,478

Accounts receivable from related parties
  —   268   268

Inventories, net
  5,367   197   5,564

Deferred cost of product revenues, including deferred cost of product revenues to related parties of $194 as
of March 31, 2013

  —   194   194

Prepaid expenses and other current assets
  927   —   927

Total current assets
  11,128   94   11,222

Property, plant and equipment, net
  3,853   —   3,853

Other assets
  2,858   —   2,858

Total assets
  17,839   94   17,933

Liabilities, convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ equity (deficit)

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable
 $ 2,242   $ —   $ 2,242

Accrued liabilities
  1,716   (7)   1,709

Deferred revenue, current portion
  324   (137)   187

Deferred revenue from related parties, current portion
  —   379   379

Capital lease obligations, current portion
  245   —   245

Debt, current portion
  181   —   181

Preferred stock warrant liability
  1,883   —   1,883

Common stock warrant liability
  316   —   316

Convertible notes payable, current portion
  25,803   —   25,803

Total current liabilities
  32,710   235   32,945

Deferred revenue, less current portion
  1,615   (727)   888

Deferred revenue from related parties, less current portion
  —   727   727

Capital lease obligations, less current portion
  209   —   209

Debt, less current portion
  7,723   —   7,723

Convertible notes payable, less current portion
  20,234   —   20,234

Other liabilities
  481   —   481

Total liabilities
  62,972   235   63,207

Commitments and contingencies

Convertible preferred stock—Series A: $0.00001 par value; 1,489 shares authorized; 1,484 shares issued and
outstanding at March 31, 2013(1)

  3,747   —   3,747

Convertible preferred stock—Series B: $0.00001 par value; 2.252 shares authorized; 2,242 shares issued and
outstanding at March 31, 2013(1)

  10,758   —   10,758

Convertible preferred stock—Series C: $0.00001 par value; 5,082 shares authorized; 4,778 shares issued and
outstanding at March 31, 2013(1)

  25,107   —   25,107

Stockholders’ deficit:

Common stock: $0.00001 par value; 12,936 shares authorized; 1,269 shares issued and outstanding at
March 31, 2013(1)

  —   —   —

Additional paid in capital
  1,573   —   1,573

Accumulated deficit
  (86,318)   (141)   (86,459)

Total stockholders’ deficit
  (84,745)   (141)   (84,886)

Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ deficit
 $ 17,839   $ 94   $ 17,933

(1) Par value, shares authorized and shares issued and outstanding represents the as reported and as restated amounts as there were no adjustments to these totals.

144

Table of Contents

June 30, 2013

(Unaudited)
  As reported  Adjustments  As restated

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
 $ 4,237   $ —   $ 4,237

Accounts receivable
  3,905   (510)   3,395

Accounts receivable from related parties
  —   267   267

Inventories, net
  6,928   96   7,024

Deferred cost of product revenues, including deferred cost of product revenues to related parties of $247 as of
June 30, 2013

  —   2,102   2,102

Prepaid expenses and other current assets
  1,522   —   1,522

Total current assets
  16,592   1,955   18,547

Property, plant and equipment, net
  4,766   —   4,766

Other assets
  4,217   —   4,217

Total assets
  25,575   1,955   27,530

Liabilities, convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ deficit

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable
 $ 4,300   $ —   $ 4,300

Accrued liabilities
  2,272   (47)   2,225

Deferred revenue, current portion
  324   2,279   2,603

Deferred revenue from related parties, current portion
  —   469   469

Capital lease obligations, current portion
  573   —   573

Debt, current portion
  172   —   172

Preferred stock warrant liability
  1,308   —   1,308

Common stock warrant liability
  1,424   —   1,424

Convertible notes payable, current portion
  18,991   —   18,991

Total current liabilities
  29,364   2,701   32,065

Deferred revenue, less current portion
  1,534   (694)   840

Deferred revenue from related parties, less current portion
  —   694   694

Capital lease obligations, less current portion
  357   —   357

Debt, less current portion
  12,265   —   12,265

Convertible notes payable, less current portion   29,243   —   29,243

Other liabilities
  614   —   614

Total liabilities
  73,377   2,701   76,078

Commitments and contingencies

Convertible preferred stock—Series A: $0.00001 par value; 1,489 shares authorized; 1,484 shares issued and
outstanding as of June 30,2013(1)

  3,747   —   3,747

Convertible preferred stock—Series B: $0.00001 par value; 2,252 shares authorized; 2,242 shares issued and
outstanding as of June 30,2013(1)

  10,758   —   10,758

Convertible preferred stock—Series C: $0.00001 par value; 5,082 shares authorized; 4,778 shares issued and
outstanding as of June 30,2013(1)

  25,107   —   25,107

Stockholders’ deficit:

Common stock: $0.00001 par value; 12,936 shares authorized and 1,281 shares issued and outstanding at
June 30, 2013(1)

  —   —   —

Additional paid in capital
  1,921   10   1,931

Accumulated deficit
  (89,335)   (756)   (90,091)

Total stockholders’ deficit
  (87,414)   (746)   (88,160)

Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ deficit
 $ 25,575   $ 1,955   $ 27,530

(1) Par value, shares authorized and shares issued and outstanding represents the as reported and as restated amounts as there were no adjustments to these totals.

145

Table of Contents

September 30, 2013

(Unaudited)
   As reported  Adjustments  As restated

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
  $ 40,775   $ —   $ 40,775

Short-term investments
   12,684   —   12,684

Accounts receivable
   2,050   (636)   1,414

Accounts receivable from related parties
   —   —   —

Inventories, net
   10,754   258   11,012

Deferred cost of product revenues, including deferred cost of product revenues to related parties of $120 as of
September 30, 2013

   —   1,777   1,777

Prepaid expenses and other current assets
   2,357   (358)   1,999

Total current assets
   68,620   1,041   69,661

Property, plant and equipment, net
   5,726   (37)   5,689

Other assets
   1,057   —   1,057

Total assets
   75,403   1,004   76,407

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable
  $ 5,125   $ —   $ 5,125

Accrued liabilities
   2,973   (85)   2,888

Deferred revenue, current portion
   1,094   1,446   2,540

Deferred revenue from related parties, current portion
   —   322   322

Capital lease obligations, current portion
   782   —   782

Debt, current portion
   177   —   177

Total current liabilities
   10,151   1,683   11,834

Deferred revenue, less current portion
   1,453   (661)   792

Deferred revenue from related parties, less current portion
   —   661   661

Capital lease obligations, less current portion
   538   —   538

Debt, less current portion
   12,261   —   12,261

Other liabilities
   569   —   569

Total liabilities
   24,972   1,683   26,655

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock: $0.00001 par value; 20,000 shares authorized, no shares issued or outstanding at September 30,
2013 (1)

   —   —   —

Common stock: $0.00001 par value; 250,000 shares authorized and 19,199 shares issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2013 (1)

   —   —   —

Additional paid in capital
   145,876   44   145,920

Accumulated deficit
   (95,445)   (723)   (96,168)

Total stockholders’ equity
   50,431   (679)   49,752

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity
  $ 75,403   $ 1,004   $ 76,407

(1) Par value, shares authorized and shares issued and outstanding represents the as reported and as restated amounts as there were no adjustments to these totals.

146

Table of Contents

The following tables present the condensed consolidated statements of operations for each quarter in 2014 (in thousands, except per share data), including adjustments
described in Note 2:

Three months ended March 31, 2014

(Unaudited)

   As reported

Revenue
Related

Adjustments

Other
Miscellaneous
Adjustments   As restated

Revenues:

Product
  $ 2,097   $ (43)  $ —   $ 2,054

License
   45   —   —   45

Related party
   648   (43)   —   605

Total revenues
   2,790   (86)   —   2,704

Cost of product revenues, including cost of product revenues to related
parties of $161 for the three months ended March 31, 2014(1)

   1,652   69   72   1,793

Gross profit
   1,138   (155)   (72)   911

Operating expenses:

Research, development and patent
   4,282   —   15   4,297

Selling, general and administrative
   6,330   (18)   12   6,324

Total operating expenses
   10,612   (18)   27   10,621

Loss from operations
   (9,474)   (137)   (99)   (9,710)

Other income (expense):

Interest income
   10   —   —   10

Interest expense
   (773)   —   167   (606)

Other expense, net
   (9)   —   —   (9)

Total other income (expense), net
   (772)   —   167   (605)

Loss before income taxes
   (10,246)   (137)   68   (10,315)

Income taxes
   —   —   —   —

Net loss
  $ (10,246)  $ (137)  $ 68   $ (10,315)

Net loss per common share:

Basic
  $ (0.52)  $ (0.01)  $ —   $ (0.53)

Diluted
  $ (0.52)  $ (0.01)  $ —   $ (0.53)

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing net loss per
common share:

Basic
   19,518   —   —   19,518

Diluted

   19,518   —   —   19,518

(1) Cost of product revenues to related parties for the three months ended March 31, 2014 was reported as $192. Revenue related adjustments for the three months ended

March 31, 2014 totaled $(31). There were no other miscellaneous adjustments for the three months ended March 31, 2014.

147

Table of Contents

Three months ended June 30, 2014

(Unaudited)
Six months ended June 30, 2014

(Unaudited)

As

reported

Revenue
Related

Adjustments

Other
Miscellaneous
Adjustments

As
restated

As
reported

Revenue
Related

Adjustments

Other
Miscellaneous
Adjustments

As
restated

Revenues:

Product
 $ 3,414   $ (537)  $ —   $ 2,877   $ 5,511   $ (580)  $ —   $ 4,931

License
  51   —   —   51   96   —   —   96

Related party
  164   42   —   206   812   (1)   —   811

Total revenues
  3,629   (495)   —   3,134   6,419   (581)   —   5,838

Cost of product revenues, including cost of product revenues
to related parties of $130 and $291 for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2014, respectively(1)

  2,849   (138)   —   2,711   4,501   (69)   72   4,504

Gross profit
  780   (357)   —   423   1,918   (512)   (72)   1,334

Operating expenses:

Research, development and patent
  4,264   —   —   4,264   8,546   —   15   8,561

Selling, general and administrative
  5,989   —   (69)   5,920   12,319   (18)   (57)   12,244

Total operating expenses
  10,253   —   (69)   10,184   20,865   (18)   (42)   20,805

Loss from operations
  (9,473)   (357)   69   (9,761)   (18,947)   (494)   (30)   (19,471)

Other income (expense):

Interest income
  11   —   —   11   21   —   —   21

Interest expense
  (825)   —   (38)   (863)   (1,598)   —   129   (1,469)

Other expense, net
  (98)   —   —   (98)   (107)   —   —   (107)

Total other income (expense), net
  (912)   —   (38)   (950)   (1,684)   —   129   (1,555)

Loss before income taxes
  (10,385)   (357)   31   (10,711)   (20,631)   (494)   99   (21,026)

Income taxes
  —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Net loss
 $(10,385)  $ (357)  $ 31   $(10,711)  $(20,631)  $ (494)  $ 99   $(21,026)

Net loss per common share:

Basic
 $ (0.50)  $ (0.02)  $ —   $ (0.52)  $ (1.02)  $ (0.02)  $ —   $ (1.04)

Diluted
 $ (0.50)  $ (0.02)  $ —   $ (0.52)  $ (1.02)  $ (0.02)  $ —   $ (1.04)

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing net
loss per common share:

Basic
  20,775   —   —   20,775   20,150   —   —   20,150

Diluted
  20,775   —   —   20,775   20,150   —   —   20,150

(1) Cost of product revenues to related parties for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 was reported as $73 and $265. Revenue related adjustments for the three and six months ended

June 30, 2014 totaled $57 and $26, respectively. There were no other miscellaneous adjustments for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014.

148

Table of Contents

Three months
ended

September 30,
2014

Nine months
ended

September 30,
2014

Three months
ended

December 31,
2014

   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)

[…]

Net loss per common share:

Basic
  $ (0.59)   $ (1.64)   $ (0.66)

Diluted
  $ (0.59)   $ (1.64)   $ (0.66)

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing net loss per
common share(1):

Basic
   24,421   21,589   24,464

Diluted
   24,421   21,589   24,464

(1) Stock options totaling 2,903 and common stock warrants totaling 145 were not included in the computation of diluted income per share for the three and nine months

ended September 30, 2014 as they were anti-dilutive.

149

Table of Contents

The following tables present the condensed consolidated statements of operations for each quarter in 2013 (in thousands, except per share data), including adjustments
described in Note 2:

Three months ended March 31, 2013

(Unaudited)

   As reported

Revenue
Related

Adjustments

Other
Miscellaneous
Adjustments   As restated

Revenues:

Product
  $ 2,373   $ (284)   $ —   $ 2,089

License
   48   —   —   48

Related party
   309   (255)   —   54

Total revenues
   2,730   (539)   —   2,191

Cost of product revenues (1)
   1,795   (381)   —   1,414

Gross profit
   935   (158)   —   777

Operating expenses:

Research, development and patent
   3,283   —   —   3,283

Selling, general and administrative
   2,847   —   —   2,847

Total operating expenses
   6,130   —   —   6,130

Loss from operations
   (5,195)   (158)   —   (5,353)

Other income (expense):

Interest income
   1   —   —   1

Interest expense
   (1,985)   —   17   (1,968)

Change in estimated fair value of financial instruments
   (3,563)   —   —   (3,563)

Other expense, net
   (7)   —   —   (7)

Total other income (expense), net
   (5,554)   —   17   (5,537)

Loss before income taxes
   (10,749)   (158)   17   (10,890)

Income taxes
   —   —   —   —

Net loss
  $ (10,749)   $ (158)   $ 17   $ (10,890)

Net loss per common share:

Basic
  $ (8.48)   $ (0.12)   $ 0.01   $ (8.59)

Diluted
  $ (8.48)   $ (0.12)   $ 0.01   $ (8.59)

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing net loss per
common share:

Basic
   1,268   —   —   1,268

Diluted
   1,268   —   —   1,268

(1) Cost of product revenues to related parties for the three months ended March 31, 2013 was reported as $194. Revenue related adjustments for the three months ended

March 31, 2013 totaled $(194). There were no other miscellaneous adjustments for the three months ended March 31, 2013.

150

Table of Contents

Three months ended June 30, 2013

(Unaudited)
Six months ended June 30, 2013

(Unaudited)

As

reported

Revenue
Related

Adjustments

Other
Miscellaneous
Adjustments

As
restated

As
reported

Revenue
Related

Adjustments

Other
Miscellaneous
Adjustments

As
restated

Revenues:

Product
 $ 4,152   $ (2,357)  $ —   $ 1,795   $ 6,525   $ (2,641)  $ —   $ 3,884

License
  48   —   —   48   96   —   —   96

Related party
  300   (95)   —   205   609   (350)   —   259

Total revenues
  4,500   (2,452)   —   2,048   7,230   (2,991)   —   4,239

Cost of product revenues, including cost of product revenues
to related parties of $117 for both the three and six months
ended June 30, 2013(1)

  3,398   (1,813)   —   1,585   5,193   (2,194)   —   2,999

Gross profit
  1,102   (639)   —   463   2,037   (797)   —   1,240

Operating expenses:

Research, development and patent
  3,941   —   —   3,941   7,224   —   —   7,224

Selling, general and administrative
  3,107   —   10   3,117   5,954   —   10   5,964

Total operating expenses
  7,048   —   10   7,058   13,178   —   10   13,188

Loss from operations
  (5,946)   (639)   (10)   (6,595)   (11,141)   (797)   (10)   (11,948)

Other income (expense):

Interest income
  —   —   —   —   1   —   —   1

Interest expense
  (2,285)   —   34   (2,251)   (4,270)   —   51   (4,219)

Change in estimated fair value of financial instruments
  6,550   —   —   6,550   2,987   —   —   2,987

Gain on extinguishment of debt
  49   —   —   49   49   —   —   49

Other expense, net
  (7)   —   —   (7)   (14)   —   —   (14)

Total other income (expense), net
  4,307   —   34   4,341   (1,247)   —   51   (1,196)

Loss before income taxes
  (1,639)   (639)   24   (2,254)   (12,388)   (797)   41   (13,144)

Income taxes
  —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Net loss
  (1,639)   (639)   24   (2,254)   (12,388)   (797)   41   (13,144)

Deemed dividend on convertible notes
  (1,378)   —   —   (1,378)   (1,378)   —   —   (1,378)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders
 $ (3,017)  $ (639)   24   $ (3,632)  $(13,766)  $ (797)   41   $(14,522)

Net loss per common share:

Basic
 $ (2.36)  $ (0.50)  $ 0.02   $ (2.84)  $ (10.81)  $ (0.63)  $ 0.03   $ (11.41)

Diluted
 $ (2.67)  $ (0.47)  $ 0.02   $ (3.12)  $ (10.81)  $ (0.63)  $ 0.03   $ (11.41)

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing net
loss per common share:

Basic
  1,277   —   —   1,277   1,273   —   —   1,273

Diluted
  1,347   —   —   1,347   1,273   —   —   1,273

(1) Cost of product revenues to related parties for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 was reported as $170 and $364, respectively. Revenue related adjustments for the three and six

months ended June 30, 2013 totaled $(53) and $(247), respectively. There were no other miscellaneous adjustments for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013.

151

Table of Contents

Three months ended September 30, 2013

(Unaudited)
Nine months ended September 30, 2013

(Unaudited)

As

reported

Revenue
Related

Adjustments

Other
Miscellaneous
Adjustments

As
restated

As
reported

Revenue
Related

Adjustments

Other
Miscellaneous
Adjustments

As
restated

Revenues:

Product
 $ 1,149   $ 440   $ —   $ 1,589   $ 7,674   $ (2,201)  $ —   $ 5,473

License
  48   —   —   48   144   —   —   144

Related party
  149   147   —   296   758   (203)   —   555

Total revenues
  1,346   587   —   1,933   8,576   (2,404)   —   6,172

Cost of product revenues, including cost of product revenues to
related parties of $178 and $295 for the three and the nine
months ended September 30, 2013, respectively(1)

  1,077   517   —   1,594   6,270   (1,677)   —   4,593

Gross profit
  269   70   —   339   2,306   (727)   —   1,579

Operating expenses:

Research, development and patent
  4,454   —   —   4,454   11,678   —   —   11,678

Selling, general and administrative
  4,493   —   34   4,527   10,447   —   44   10,491

Total operating expenses
  8,947   —   34   8,981   22,125   —   44   22,169

Loss from operations
  (8,678)   70   (34)   (8,642)   (19,819)   (727)   (44)   (20,590)

Other income (expense):

Interest income
  24   —   —   24   25   —   —   25

Interest expense
  (1,119)   —   (3)   (1,122)   (5,389)   —   48   (5,341)

Change in estimated fair value of financial instruments
  3,730   —   —   3,730   6,717   —   —   6,717

Gain on extinguishment of debt
  —   —   —   —   49   —   —   49

Other expense, net
  (67)   —   —   (67)   (81)   —   —   (81)

Total other income (expense), net
  2,568   —   (3)   2,565   1,321   —   48   1,369

Loss before income taxes
  (6,110)   70   (37)   (6,077)   (18,498)   (727)   4   (19,221)

Income taxes
  —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Net loss
  (6,110)   70   (37)   (6,077)   (18,498)   (727)   4   (19,221)

Deemed dividend on convertible notes
  —   —   —   —   (1,378)   —   —   (1,378)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders
 $ (6,110)  $ 70   $ (37)  $ (6,077)  $(19,876)  $ (727)  $ 4   $(20,599)

Net loss per common share:

Basic
 $ (0.47)  $ —   $ —   $ (0.47)  $ (3.83)  $ (0.14)  $ —   $ (3.97)

Diluted
 $ (0.80)  $ —   $ —   $ (0.80)  $ (4.63)  $ (0.14)  $ —   $ (4.77)

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing net loss
per common share:

Basic
  12,888   —   —   12,888   5,187   —   —   5,187

Diluted
  13,422   —   —   13,422   5,417   —   —   5,417

(1) Cost of product revenues to related parties for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 was reported as $51 and $415, respectively. Revenue related adjustments for the three

and nine months ended September 30, 2013 totaled $127 and $(120), respectively. There were no other miscellaneous adjustments for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013.

152

Table of Contents

Three months ended December 31, 2013

(Unaudited)

   As reported

Revenue
Related

Adjustments

Other
Miscellaneous
Adjustments   As restated

Revenues:

Product
  $ 4,983   $ (2,868)   $ —   $ 2,115

License
   49   —   —   49

Related party
   935   (825)   —   110

Total revenues
   5,967   (3,693)   —   2,274

Cost of product revenues, including cost of product revenues to related
parties of $79 for the three months ended December 31, 2013(1)

   4,466   (1,744)   (72)   2,650

Gross profit (loss)
   1,501   (1,949)   72   (376)

Operating expenses:

Research, development and patent
   6,136   —   91   6,227

Selling, general and administrative
   4,571   (10)   (35)   4,526

Total operating expenses
   10,707   (10)   56   10,753

Loss from operations
   (9,206)   (1,939)   16   (11,129)

Other income (expense):

Interest income
   24   —   —   24

Interest expense
   (608)   —   (107)   (715)

Other expense, net
   (201)   —   —   (201)

Total other income (expense), net
   (785)   —   (107)   (892)

Loss before income taxes
   (9,991)   (1,939)   (91)   (12,021)

Income taxes
   —   —   —   —

Net loss
  $ (9,991)   $ (1,939)   $ (91)   $ (12,021)

Net loss per common share:

Basic
  $ (0.52)   $ (0.10)   $ (0.01)   $ (0.63)

Diluted
  $ (0.52)   $ (0.10)   $ (0.01)   $ (0.63)

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing net loss per
common share:

Basic
   19,246   —   —   19,246

Diluted
   19,246   —   —   19,246

(1) Cost of product revenues to related parties for the three months ended December 31, 2013 was reported as $569. Revenue related adjustments for the three months
ended December 31, 2013 totaled $(490). There were no other miscellaneous adjustments for the three months ended December 31, 2013.

153

Table of Contents

The following tables present the condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive loss for each quarter in 2014 (in thousands), including adjustments described in Note 2:

Three months ended March 31, 2014

(Unaudited)
   As reported   Adjustments   As restated

Net loss
  $ (10,246)   $   (69)   $ (10,315)

Other comprehensive loss
   —   —   —

Comprehensive loss
  $ (10,246)   $   (69)   $ (10,315)

Three months ended June 30, 2014

(Unaudited)
   As reported   Adjustments   As restated

Net loss
  $ (10,385)   $ (326)   $ (10,711)

Other comprehensive loss
   —   —   —

Comprehensive loss
  $ (10,385)   $ (326)   $ (10,711)

Six months ended June 30, 2014

(Unaudited)
   As reported   Adjustments   As restated

Net loss
  $ (20,631)   $ (395)   $ (21,026)

Other comprehensive loss
   —   —   —

Comprehensive loss
  $ (20,631)   $ (395)   $ (21,026)

Three months
ended

September 30,
2014

(Unaudited)

Net loss
  $ (14,400)

Other comprehensive loss
   —

Comprehensive loss
  $ (14,400)

Nine months
ended

September 30,
2014

(Unaudited)

Net loss
  $ (35,426)

Other comprehensive loss
   —

Comprehensive loss
  $ (35,426)

Three months
ended

December 31,
2014

(Unaudited)

Net loss
  $ (16,233)

Other comprehensive loss
   —

Comprehensive loss
  $ (16,233)

154

Table of Contents

The following tables present the condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive loss for each quarter in 2013 (in thousands), including adjustments described in Note 2:

Three months ended March 31, 2013

(Unaudited)
   As reported   Adjustments   As restated

Net loss
  $ (10,749)   $ (141)   $ (10,890)

Other comprehensive loss
   —   —   —

Comprehensive loss
  $ (10,749)   $ (141)   $ (10,890)

Three months ended June 30, 2013

(Unaudited)
   As reported   Adjustments   As restated

Net loss
  $ (1,639)   $ (615)   $ (2,254)

Other comprehensive loss
   —   —   —

Comprehensive loss
  $ (1,639)   $ (615)   $ (2,254)

Six months ended June 30, 2013

(Unaudited)
   As reported   Adjustments   As restated

Net loss
  $ (12,388)   $ (756)   $ (13,144)

Other comprehensive loss
   —   —   —

Comprehensive loss
  $ (12,388)   $ (756)   $ (13,144)

Three months ended September 30, 2013

(Unaudited)
   As reported   Adjustments   As restated

Net loss
  $ (6,110)   $ 33   $ (6,077)

Other comprehensive loss
   —   —   —

Comprehensive loss
  $ (6,110)   $ 33   $ (6,077)

Nine months ended September 30, 2013

(Unaudited)
   As reported   Adjustments   As restated

Net loss
  $ (18,498)   $ (723)   $ (19,221)

Other comprehensive loss
   —   —   —

Comprehensive loss
  $ (18,498)   $ (723)   $ (19,221)

Three months ended December 31, 2013

(Unaudited)
   As reported   Adjustments   As restated

Net loss
  $ (9,991)   $ (2,030)   $ (12,021)

Other comprehensive loss
   —   —   —

Comprehensive loss
  $ (9,991)   $ (2,030)   $ (12,021)

155

Table of Contents

The following tables present the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the three months ended March 2014, the six months ended June 30, 2014 and the nine
months ended September, 30 2014 (in thousands), including adjustments described in Note 2:

THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014

(Unaudited)
   As reported   Adjustments   As restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Net loss
  $ (10,246)  $ (69)  $ (10,315)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization
   488   —   488

Share-based compensation
   1,522   —   1,522

Non-cash interest expense
   248   17   265

Amortization of investment securities premiums/discounts, net
   9   —   9

Net changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable
   (1,016)   (444)   (1,460)

Accounts receivable from related parties
   (327)   —   (327)

Inventories
   (1,171)   297   (874)

Prepaid expenses and other assets
   (224)   (74)   (298)

Deferred cost of product revenues
   —   (46)   (46)

Accounts payable
   2,737   —   2,737

Accrued and other liabilities
   (1,337)   (211)   (1,548)

Deferred revenue
   (241)   487   246

Deferred revenue from related parties
   (324)   43   (281)
